Illinois law.

Section 380.710  Restoration of Expired Certificates 

a)	An individual who fails to renew before July 1 of the expiration year, but whose certificate has been expired for less than 2 years, and has not taken and failed the wastewater operator examination in the last 2 years, may have the certificate restored upon demonstration that the training required in Sections 380.715 and 380.720 has been completed. 

b)	A restored certificate expires on the same date the certificate would have expired if it was timely renewed. 

c)	An individual whose certificate has been expired for 2 or more years who seeks to restore his or her certification must retake the wastewater operator examination and reapply for certification as a wastewater treatment works operator in the same manner as an individual who has never been previously certified as a wastewater treatment works operator.

d)	Notwithstanding the requirements of this section, a certified wastewater operator whose Certificate of Technical Competency expired while the operator is engaged in active duty with any branch of the United States armed forces, may have his or her Certificate of Technical Competency restored without passing any additional examination provided that each of the following conditions are met:

1)	within one year after termination of active military service, the operator furnishes documentation to the Agency showing that the operator was engaged in active duty and said duty has been terminated; and

2)	the operator was not dishonorably discharged from active military duty.
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